City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 223
Approved March 3, 2018

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of the following Contract Award by the Board of

Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of Ordinances.

Admiral Fire $10,000.00
(Water Supply Board)

IN CITY COUNCIL

MAR 01 2018

| HEREBY APP .

/

Nzl




City Hall, Room 310

25 Dorrance Street
Providence, Rl 023803

P: 401.421.7740, ext 577
F: 401.351.1056

Office of the Internal Auditor

January 17,2018

Ms. Lori Hagen

City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Lori:

I am writing to request that the following requested contract award be submitted to the City Council
and the Finance Committee for approval.

= Water Supply Board : Approval of a payment of $10,000 to Admiral Fire for testing and
inspections in accordance with Code of Ordinance Section 21-26 2b.

=  Water Supply Board: Change order in the amount of $100,000 to Broad Reach for
Information Technology services to upgrade the existing network data center hardware and
infrastructure in accordance with Code of Ordinance Section 21-26 2d.

Sincerely,

/%ﬂjﬁ» =

; Gina M. Costa
: Auditor/Budget Analyst

Cc:  Ricky Caruolo, General Manager, WSB
Al Buco, Acting Director of Public Property
Sabrina Solares-Hand, Associate Director of Purchasing
James Lombardi, Senior Adviser to the City Council

CITY HALL + 25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM 310 + PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903
Phone: (401) 521-7477 + Fax: (401) 521-3920
COUNCIL@PROVIDENCERILCOM




PROVIDENCE WATER

Tap Water Delivers

The Hon. Jorge O. Elorza
Mayor

Ricky Caruolo
General Manager

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Xaykham Khamsyvoravong
Chairperson

Joseph D. Cataldi
Vice Chairperson

Sabina Matos
Councilperson

Michael J. Correia
Councilperson

lLawrence J. Mancini
Ex-Officio

Cristen L. Raucci, Esq.
Member

Kerri Lynn Thurber
Member

Carissa R. Richard
Secrelary

William E. O'Gara, Esq.
Legal Advisor

MEMBER

Rhode Istand Water Works Assn.
New England Water Works Assn.
American Water Works Assn.
Water Research Foundation

An EPA WaterSense Partner

(401) 521-6300

125 Dupont Drive
Providence, RI 02907

www.provwater.com
2 Follow us @provwater

f] Like us at:
facebook.com/Providencewater

January 9, 2018

The Honorable Mayor Jorge O. Elorza
Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
Providence City Hall

Providence, RI 02903

Re: Admiral Fire Service(ID#17141)
Dear Mayor Elorza:

We are requesting the Mayor to approve, and the Board of Contract and Supply to
authorize Providence Water (PW) to process payment to Admiral Fire in an amount
not to exceed $10,000. This request is for testing and inspections to comply with the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) for Providence Water’s Central
Operating Facility.

With the acquisition of Providence Water’s new facility at 125 Dupont Drive in
Providence, inspections, testing, and fire suppression service were required. It was
determined to utilize the current vendor providing service to the facility, Admiral
Fire. Admiral Fire worked with Providence Fire to perform the final inspection and
testing on the FM200 and kitchen Ansel systems. The COF was opened on time,
meeting all local, state, and national fire suppression system standards.

It should be noted that these services will be competitively bid this year.
Funds are available in Providence Water’s Operating Fund 601-440-53499,
Minority Participation is 0%

pectfully Supmitted,
VIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD

-~

" lﬁ’olo //}2(7/\, ) ’
Genorall¥ anager \i //L% C@w %%




